
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 

 
 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Rothwell One Stop Centre 

On Monday, 25th March, 2013 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
N Dawson - Morley South; 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
S Varley - Morley South; 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
D Nagle - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of 
[...]
 and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader – South East Leeds  
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes – 
Executive Function 
Presenting Officer: Aretha Hanson 
 

103 - 
128 

15   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF AREA 
COMMITTEES 2013/2014 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer (Central and Democratic Services) 
 
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes – 
Council Function 
Presenting Officer: Andy Booth 
 

129 - 
134 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be confirmed 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 25th March, 2013 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Bruce in the Chair 

 Councillors  N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, R 
Finnigan, S Golton, T Leadley, L Mulherin, 
D Nagle, K Renshaw and S Varley 

 
51 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted the following late item to the agenda; 
 

• Welfare Reform Impact on Tenants 
 

52 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest 
 

53 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors B Gettings and 
L Mulherin. 
 

54 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion, there were no members of the public present. 
 

55 Minutes - 3 December 2012  
 

Matters RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 
2012 be confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 

• Councillor D Nagle was in attendance at the meeting. 

• Addition to Minute no. 45 – Morley Literature Festival 2012 – 
Evaluation Report – Although Morley Literature festival room bookings 
had been dealt with efficiently by LCC Lettings in 2012, there were 
con
[...]
um Enterprises involved with the 
apprenticeship training. 

• Members were asked to approve the timetable and in principle funding 
for 2013 Christmas Trees and Lights as outlined in the report.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That  the timetable for Outer South Christmas Trees and Lights 2013 

and in principle funding of £12,000 of wellbeing funding for 2013/14 be 
approved subject to consultation and final agreement with Members. 

 
63 Well Being Budget Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) provided Members with the following: 
 

• Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation. 

• The current position of the Wellbeing Budget. 

• Details of capital and revenue funding for consideration and approval. 

• Detail of revenue projects agreed to date. 

• Detail of capital projects agreed to date. 

• A summary of the revenue for 2011/12 and 2012/13 already approved 
and linked to the priorities and actions in the Area Committee Business 
Plan. 

 
Light Addaquay, Acting Area Officer presented the report. 
 
Member’s attention was brought to the following applications: 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 25th March, 2013 

 

• Outer South Wedge Locality Enforcement 

• Oulton Rugby Club – Pitch Improvements 

• PCSO Bicycles 

• Site Based Gardeners – this had been agreed earlier in the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the position of the Well Being Revenue Budget be noted. 
(3) That the revenue projects already agreed be noted. 
(4) That the capital projects already agreed be noted. 
(5) That the following project proposals be approved: 

o Outer South Wedge Locality Enforcement - £2,940 revenue 
approved (£735 per ward) 

o Oulton Rugby Club Pitch Improvement - £1,600 revenue 
approved 

o PCSO Bicycles - £1,000 revenue approved. 
(6) That the small grants situation be noted. 

 
64 Dates, Times and Venues
[...]
on.  6.8 
per cent (19) of all children and young people entering care between April and 
December 2012 come from the Outer South area.  The percentage of primary schools 
rated good or better by Ofsted is 71 per cent, up four percentage points from June (five 
points below the city average).  60 per cent of secondary schools are rated good or 
better, unchanged from June. 

 
 
 

Report author:  Peter Storrie  
Tel:  22 43956 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



 2 

Recommendations 
 
4. Area committees are requested to note the content of this report. 
 
5. Area committees are asked for feedback on the report. 
 
6. Area committees are asked to consider providing financial support to young people 
wanting to access the National Citizen Service programme who are unable to self-fund. 

 
1.0 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 This is the first of two reports in 2013 that provide elected members with an update 

on Children’s Services developments.  Updates include: 
 

• Key developments concerning Children’s Services in Leeds, including the 
development of targeted services and locality provision.    

• Performance against the Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP); information 
is provided at an area committee level where possible.   

• Headline school results for the 2011-12 academic year. 
 
1.2 Our ambition is for Leeds to be a Child Friendly City, with high aspirations and 

strong outcomes for children and young people and families.  To achieve this we 
are: 

 

• Delivering the CYPP with a focus on three obsessions: keeping families safe 
from harm through reducing the need for children to enter care; ensuring 
children and young people are attending school and learning; and promoting 
young people’s engagement in education, employment and training. 

• Focusing efforts on a shared commitment to developing a Child Friendly City, 
supported by all communities and sectors.  This is not only about good 
outcomes for children and young people, it is also about ensuring t
[...]
iversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report presents the Area Committee with an update on the work being undertaken 
across the city to ensure the authority meets its statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of 
school places in the context of an increasing birth rate. This includes formal 
consultation on six proposals, for which members comments are sought, and an 
update on four proposals consulted upon in September and October 2012.   

Recommendations 

2. Members of the Area Committee are asked to consider the consultation information 
and comment on the proposals, and note the update on previous consultations. 
Individual members have been briefed where the issues discussed directly affect their 
wards.  

 Report author:  Stuart Gosney 

Tel:                    0113 224 3867 

Agenda Item 9

Page 33



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is intended to ensure members are fully briefed on the proposals being 
brought forward in response to rising demand for reception places city wide and are 
able to comment on them.  This report also updates members on the four proposals 
consulted on in September and October 2012. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The local authority has a legal duty to ensure there are enough school places to meet 
the needs of its children and families. At its meeting on 15 February 2013 Executive 
Board considered the report ‘Basic Need Programme – Part A Permission to consult 
on a further round of school place expansions for 2014, Part B – Design and Cost 
Report Morley Newlands Primary School and approved consultation on the following 
proposals: 

• to expand  Allerton Bywater Primary School from a capacity of 210 pupils to 420 
pupils with an increase in the admission number
[...]
                             
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive Customer Access and Performance  

Report to South (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: Monday 25th March 2013 

Subject: Development of Area Lead Role 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. A review of area working was completed in Dec 2012 with a number of 
recommendations agreed by Executive Board.  One of the recommendations was to 
develop and strengthen the existing local “Champion role” and re-launch this as an 
Area Lead role.  The main aims being to clarify the role itself, strengthen links to the 
Executive member and Council services, improve training and support and encourage 
both formal and informal links to relevant partners.  This paper brings initial proposals 
to Area Committees for their input, shaping and feedback with a view to introducing the 
revised roles in the new municipal year. 

Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to give their views on these proposed arrangements for Area 
Committees to appoint a set of Area Leads across a number of themes from the next 
municipal year.  In particular Members are asked to comment on the following: 

• Is the area lead role as described right – what changes / additions / 
amendments might be needed?  What might need to go into the more detailed 
job description?  

• Is the list of core functional areas that each area committee should appoint to 
right? 

• Do the broad elements of training/support make sense or are there gaps – 
what role is there for peer support? 

• Any other comments / suggestions particular around the key issues 
highlighted? 

 Report author:  Heather Pinches 

Tel:  274638 

Agenda Item 10

Page 39



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 A review of area working was completed in Dec 2012 with a number of 
recommendation agreed by Executive Board.  One of the recommendations was 
to develop and strengthen the existing local “Champion role” and re-launch this as 
an Area Lead role.  The main aims being to clarify the role itself, strengthen links 
to the Executive member and Council services, improve training and support and 
encourage both formal and informal links to relevant partners.  This paper brings 
initial proposals to Area Committees for their input, shaping and feedback with a 
view to introducing the revised roles in the new municipal year.   

2 Background information 

2.1 One of the recommendations of the review of area working was to develop and 
strengthen the exiting member “champion role” and re-launch this enhanced role 
as an “Area Lead”.  This paper sets out proposals for discussion which seeks to 
define the role itself, identify the training and support required and the linkages to 
both the Portfolio holder and key officers.  The effectiveness of this approach will 
be monitored through Area Chairs and Area Leaders with updates provided within 
the Area Working Annual Report to Executive Board (first report due Autumn 
2013).   

2.2 Overall this role is seen as important in providing a local “lead” perspective on 
various issues and has great potential to do more in driving democratic 
accountability by providing area committee based leadership o
[...]
No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides a review of the operation of St Gabriel’s Community Centre over 
the last 12 months. It highlights the work of the Management Committee, Outer 
South Community Centre Sub Committee, Area Support Team and partners in 
supporting the operation of the centre. 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. Members are asked to note the content of this report and make comments as 
appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report author:  

Light Addaquay 

Tel:0113 395 1654 

Agenda Item 12

Page 55



 

 

 
 
1 Purpose of this report 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Outer South Area Committee with 
an overview of the operation of St Gabriel’s Community Centre over the last 
12 months. This follows a decision in 2010 by Area Committee to extend the 
review period on the building in 2010 for a further 3 years, with annual reviews 
being presented to the Outer South Area Committee. 

2 Background information 
 
2.1 In November 2007 work on the Outer South’s Community Centre portfolio 

commenced. The scope of the work was to ensure that the Area Committee 
had a portfolio of facilities which were well used, in relatively good condition 
and were financially efficient to operate. From this exercise, a number of 
buildings were highlighted for review. In April 2008 the St Gabriel’s Centre 
was added to the delegation and drawn into this review. 

 
2.2 St Gabriel’s was included in this review due to a number of factors:  
 

1)  The lease between Leeds City Council and the church for the building 
was due for renewal. 

 
2)  The centre was only being used for eight hours per week for Youth 

Service sessions and the facility costing nearly £23,000 to operate in 
2007/08, with only £279 income being generated. 

 
2.3 Following consideration of a report in April 2008, a further report was 

presented to Outer South Area Committee in March 2009 detail
[...]
 to send final report along with appendices in a zipped folder. 
 

Page 101



 

 

7. Any other business 
 
None. 
 
8. Date and time of next meeting – 28th March at 2 – 4 at Civic Hall. 

Key agenda item - consolidating area partnership priorities and plans and 
connections with partners plans such as CCG priorities. 

Page 102



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 

Report to: South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date:  Monday 4th February 2013 

Subject: Outer South Area Committee Well being Budget Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

This report seeks to provide Members with: 

 

1. Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation. 

2. The current position of the Well being Budget. 

3. Details of capital and revenue funding for consideration and approval. 

4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1). 

5. Details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2). 

6. A summary of the revenue for 2011/12 and 2012/13 already approved and linked to the 
priorities and actions in the Area Committee Business Plan. 

7. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

Recommendations 

Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to 

a. Note the contents of the report. 
b. Note the position of the Well being Revenue Budget as set out at 3.0. 
c. Note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 1. 
d. Note the capital projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 2. 
e. Consider the project proposals detailed in 4.0 
f. Note the Small Grants situation in 5.0

Report author:  
Aretha Hanson 
Tel:  24 74309 

Agenda Item 14

Page 103



 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation and carry forward figure. 
1.2 An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget. 
1.3 A summary of the revenue allocation for 2012/13 already approved and linked to 

the priorities and outcomes in the Area Committee Business Plan. 
1.5 Details of capital and revenue funding for consideration and approval. 
1.4 Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1). 
1.5 Details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2). 
1.6 Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 
 
2.0     Background information 

2.1       Each Area Committee has been allocated a Well being Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, 
economic and environmental well being of the area by using the funding to support 
projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

  

2.2   Well being funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 
submitted and approved by the Area Committee before activities or items being 
purchased through Well being funding are completed or purchased. 

 

2.3 Members are reminded that due to the timescales required for the scrutiny and 
processing of documentation prior to submission to the Area Committee that the 
deadline for receipt of completed application forms is at least five weeks before an 
Area Committee. 

3.0   Well Being Budget Position 

3.1     Revenue 2012/13 

3.1.1  Table 1 shows a carry forward figure of £53,479.62. This figure includes £22,566.63 
of funding already attached to ongoing projects that was not spent in 2011/12. 

3.1.2   The revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2012/13 is £183,790.00 
 
3.1.3 Therefore the total amount of revenue funding available to the Are
[...]
rtnership 24 1 13 draft

	14 Well Being Budget Report
	Copy of Wellbeing REVENUE Appendix 1 (2)
	Copy of Wellbeing CAPITAL Appendix 2  (2)

	15 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committees 2013/2014



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th May, 2013 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Bruce in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, S Golton, 
T Leadley, L Mulherin, D Nagle, 
K Renshaw and S Varley 

 
   

 
 

65 Late Items  
 

There were no late items as such.  The Chair allowed an additional 
application for funding from Rothwell & District Carnival Committee to be 
considered along with Agenda Item 14, Well Being Budget Report. 
 

66 Declaration of Interests  
 

In relation to Agenda Item 11, Outer South Garden Maintenance Service, 
Councillors J Elliott, T Leadley and S Varley brought their membership of 
Morley Elderly Action to the attention of the Area Committee. 
 

67 Minutes - 4 February 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

68 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No 59 – Parks and Countryside Annual Report 
 
It was reported that there had been further discussion with the Chief Officer 
(Parks and Countryside) regarding resources and the role of the Area 
Committee. 
 

69 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion, there were no members of the public present. 
 

70 Children's Services Update  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th May, 2013 

 

The report of the Director of Children’s Services provided the Area Committee 
with an update on Children’s Services developments.  Updates included: 
 

• Key developments concerning Children’s Services in Leeds, including 
the development of targeted services and locality provision. 

• Performance against the Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP); 
information was provided at an Area Committee level where possible. 

• Headline school results for the 2011-12 academic year. 
 
Steve Walker, Deputy Director-Safeguarding, Specialist & Targeted Services 
presented the report. 
 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

• Good progress towards reducing the number of looked after children. 
• Improvement in reducing the number of young people not in education, 

employment or training, 

• Improved school attendance figures. 
• Cluster working – the Committee was given an example of successful 

cluster working and the different partners involved. 

• Members’ attention was drawn to the tables appended to the report 
which detailed performance information. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Improvements in Ofsted ratings for primary schools. 
• Recruitment of young people to participate in the National Citizen 

Service programme. 

• Concern regarding a fall in attendance levels at Royds and Rodillian 
Schools. 

• Families First programme. 
• Recruitment of foster carers. 
• Ofsted inspection of children’s homes. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

71 Consultation on Further Proposals for Primary School Provision for 
September 2014  

 
The report of the Director of Children’s Services presented the Area 
Committee with an update on the work undertaken across the city to ensure 
that the authority meets its statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of school 
places in the context of an increasing birth rate.  This included formal 
consultation on six proposals, for which Members’ comments were sought, 
and an update on four proposals consulted upon in September and October 
2012. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th May, 2013 

 

Stuart Gosney, Capacity Planning and Sufficiency Lead, Children’s Services 
presented the report. 
 
Consultation would take place on the following proposals that affected the 
Outer South area: 
 

• Allerton Bywater Primary School – expand from one to two form entry 
from September 2014 

• Asquith Primary School – expand from one to two form entry from 
September 2014. 

• Morley St Francis Catholic Primary School – increase admission 
number from 22 per year group to 30 from September 2014. 

• East Ardsley Primary School – increase admission number from 45 to 
60 per year group from September 2014. 

• Robin Hood Primary School – increase admission number from 45 to 
60 per year group from September 2014. 

• Hollybush Primary School – lower the age range from 5 to 11 to 3 to 
11. 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Thorpe Primary School – although Thorpe Primary School had a large 
waiting list, there was currently more demand on East Ardsley and 
Robin Hood Primary Schools.  This did not rule out the possibility of 
future expansion at Thorpe Primary and some work had been carried 
out to assess capacity issues at Thorpe. 

• Concern that expansion of Robin Hood Primary School would have an 
effect on Rothwell Primary schools. 

• Future concern due to new housing development, particularly in 
Morley.  It was reported that work would be undertaken with planning 
and housing developers with a view to investigating the possibility of a 
new school in a strategic location in Morley. 

• Popularity of schools in the Outer South area and pupils from outside 
the area wanting to access these schools. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
72 Area Lead Role  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) referred to the review of area working which was completed in 
December 2012.  One of the recommendations was to develop and 
strengthen the existing local ‘Champion role’ and re-launch this as an Area 
Lead Role.  The main aims included strengthening links to the Executive 
Member and Council Services, improve training and support and encourage 
both formal and informal links to relevant partners. 
 
Shaid Mahmood, South East Area Leader presented the report. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th May, 2013 

 

Members attention was brought to the key elements of the Area Lead role as 
outlined in the report and the list of core area leads that needed to be 
developed. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Current champion roles and how they interacted with partners. 
• Role of sub-committees and how the Area Lead role could be linked to 

sub-committees. 

• How an Area Lead would report back to Area Committees. 
• Neighbourhood planning – could this include strategic planning? 
• How could the Area Lead role focus more on outcomes and meet the 

localism agenda? 
 

It was reported that Members comments would be fed into further discussion 
regarding the development of the Area Lead role and the Chair thanked 
current Champions for their work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

73 Outer South Garden Maintenance Service  
 

The report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds, reminded Members of the 
garden maintenance scheme delivered by Morley Elderly Action.  The 
previously agreed 3 year scheme had finished in 2011/12 and an evaluation 
report had been presented to the Area Committee in October 2012.  
Subsequent to this, the Area Leader was requested to investigate alternative 
schemes for comparability and provide the Area Committee with options for 
consideration for the following financial year.  The report contained details of 
gardening schemes provided elsewhere along with different service delivery 
options from Morley Elderly Action. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Management Officer presented the report. 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Further to comments on the Swarcliffe Gardening Scheme which was 
funded by the East Outer Area Committee, it was reported that it had 

been very difficult to provide comparative information, particularly on 

value for money, due to the differing nature of the schemes but the 

report aimed to give a broader view on other schemes. 

• Morley Elderly Action would have a reduced management fee from the 
previous scheme which would allow more funds to be available to 

provide for gardening services. 

Members’ attention was brought to the options for service delivery as provided 
by Morley Elderly Action.  A proposal was made to take Option One for a 
period of three years which would retain the current client subsidy and deliver 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th May, 2013 

 

a total of 4,375 hours gardening.  Six Members voted in favour of this option.  
A further proposal was made to take Option Three for one year.  This would 
provide a free hour to new and existing customers, retain the current client 
subsidy and deliver a total of 3,062 hours gardening.  Six Members voted in 
favour of this option, including the Chair with the casting vote.  At this stage of 
the meeting further information was provided by Morley Elderly Action which 
included the following: 
 

• Option three and other options that included free hours or a change in 
the client subsidy would make it difficult to take on new clients due to 

the reduced hours of provision and funding would be likely to run out in 

September. 

• Options that reduced the gardening hours would mean that services 
would not be available to all that requested them and would result in 

the introduction of a waiting list. 

Further issues discussed included the following: 
 

• The management fee covered stationery, postage and other running 
costs. 

• Concern that options which reduced the payments to gardeners would 
not be feasible. 

• Breakdown of funding allocated would be £11,000 to Morley Elderly 
Action Staff costs, £4,000 for the management fee and £17,000 

thousand for gardening services.  There would be no additional cost 

than in previous years. 

• 3,900 hours of gardening provision had been carried out in the 
previous year. 

Having considered all of the information detailed within the submitted report, 
together with the further detail that had been provided during the course of the 
meeting, a proposal was made to take Option One as detailed within the 
report for a period of three years which would retain the current client subsidy 
and deliver a total of 4,375 hours gardening.   
 
RESOLVED – That Option One as outlined in Appendix 2 of the report be 
approved for a period of three years, subject to the Area Committee being 
allocated the necessary funding in future years. 
 

74 St Gabriel's Community Centre  
 

The report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds provided a review of the 
operation of the St Gabriel’s Community Centre over the last 12 months.  It 
highlighted the work of the Management Committee, Outer South Community 
Centre Sub Committee, Area Support Team and partners in supporting the 
operation of the centre. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th May, 2013 

 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Recent decoration and repair work carried out by Members of the 
community.  It was reported that the centre was looking greatly 
improved and the Members asked that thanks be recorded to those 
involved. 

• Concern regarding the number of broken or cracked windows at the 
centre. 

• Involvement of the Community Centres Sub Group with volunteers.  
Disappointment was expressed that the necessary officers did not 
always attend sub group meetings, 

• Use of the centre for Elections. 
• Funding and insurance. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That a further review be brought to the Area Committee in 12 months. 

 
75 Summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the Area Leader – South East Leeds presented an update on 
the key work taking place within the Outer South Leeds area not covered 
elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report. 
 
Greg Sallabank, Environment and Neighbourhoods attended the meeting to 
inform the Area Committee of the new recycling services.  It was reported that 
letters had been sent out to local residents and that a briefing session for 
Elected Members would be held in April 2013. 
 
Further issues highlighted from the report included Community Safety and 
Community First Grants.  Members were reminded that if there were any 
community groups that could benefit from the community first grants scheme 
to contact Ellie Rogers, Priority Neighbourhood Worker. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

76 Well Being Budget Report  
 

turneThe report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) presented the Area Committee with the following: 
 

• Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation 
• The current position of the Well Being Budget 
• Details of capital and revenue funding for consideration and approval 
• Details of revenue projects agreed to date 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th May, 2013 

 

• Details of capital projects agreed to date 
• A summary of the revenue for 2011/12 and 2012/13 already approved 

and linked to the priorities and actions in the Area Committee Business 
Plan. 

• The position of the small grants budget. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report and Members were asked 
to consider requests for funding for the following projects: 
 

• Replacement of perimeter fencing on Rein Park, Morley 
• Outer South Christmas Tree Lights for 2013/14 
• Rothwell Celebrations 2013/14 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That the position of the Well Being Revenue Budget be noted. 
(3) That the revenue projects already agreed be noted. 
(4) That the capital projects already agreed be noted. 
(5) That the following project proposals be approved: 

• Replacement of perimeter fencing on Rein Park, Morley - £5,480 
- approved 

• Outer South Christmas Tree Lights for 2013/14 – Morley North & 
South - £7,205 approved; Rothwell - £12,960 approved, Ardsley 
& Robin Hood - £2,985 approved 

• Rothwell Celebrations 2013/14 - £5,700 – approved. 
 

77 Dates, Times and Venues of Area Committees 2013/2014  
 

The report of the Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) sought the 
Area Committee’s formal approval of a meeting schedule for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year. 
 
Andy Booth, Governance Services presented the report. 
 
Draft dates were outlined in the report for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 
A suggestion was made that Area Committee meetings should be held more 
frequently and at a time that may encourage public attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the South Outer Area Committee should continue to meet 
at 4.00 p.m. and on the following dates in the 2013/14 Municipal Year: 
 
Monday, 15 July 2013 
Monday, 23 September 2013 
Monday, 2 December 2013 
Monday, 27 January 2014 
Monday, 31 March 2014 
 

78 Date and Time of Next Meeting  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th May, 2013 

 

 
Wednesday, 15 May 2013 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 


